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Independent Study Title An Approach for Green Logistics and Supply Chain
Management in Textile and Apparel Industries: A Case Study of

P.Y. Trading Co., Ltd.

Author Thitimaporn Ritchanar

Degree Master of Business Administration

(Logistics and Supply Chain Management)

Advisor Phoommhiphat Mingmalairaks, Ph. D.

ABSTRACT

Textile and garment industry has been played a significant role in the economy of
Thailand by their continuous growth. Anyways, the industry is not quite an environmentally
friendly because of the complexity of product life cycles and chemicals used in production; which

is contradictory to consumer eco-friendly trends.

PY Trading Co., Ltd is one of the big textile and garment industry in Thailand. The
company also pays attention to environmentally friendly aspect and tries to develop and integrate
their Green Logistics and Supply Chain Management. Therefore the company focused on
reducing logistics costs in three main aspects; Inventory Cost (45%) Transportation Cost (45%)
and Administration Cost (10%). The company’s nine logistics activities were measured by
performance assessment tools and efficiency assessment is implemented in three dimensions
(cost, time and reliability). Then the company had been found that warehouse management is its
drawback. The research data was collected and analyzed. Then the company’s Green Logistics
and Supply Chain Management was developed by integration of Pareto Chart, ABC Analysis,

industrial system planning and Kanban.

(6)



The results of this study showed that by implementing warehouse management, total
operation cost should be reduced by 100,612.5 THB/year (from 21,600 THB/year of inventory
counting cost and 79,012.5 THB/year of inventory issuing cost). Greenhouse gases emission from
inventory counting cost reduction should be reduced by 141.44 KgCO,eq/year and greenhouse
gases emission from inventory issuing cost reduction should be reduced by 54,180
KgCO,eq/year. From this study, logistics activities cost will be reduced according to the reduction
of company’s inventory cost which conforms to Green Logistics and Supply Chain Management

concept.

Keywords: Green Logistics/Warehouse/Kanban/Textile/Garment Industry
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Yan Mg (UN) azan  aum
1 TK Bl11 5,475,190 134,000 36.56% 36.56%
2 Cotton Gl11 2,991,291 78,008 19.98% 56.54%
3 TC A22 1,807,230 21,300 12.07% 68.61% A
4 TC All 957,643 6,426 6.40% 75.00%
5 TC AlS 425,269 4,110 2.84% 77.84%
6 TC Al4 385,200 12,000 2.57% 80.42%
7 Cotton G20 231,489 1,299 1.55% 81.96%
8 Cotton G23 231,473 1,299 1.55% 83.51%
9 Cotton G17 231,307 1,298 1.54% 85.05% B
10 Cotton G15 216,579 1,293 1.45% 86.50%
11 Cotton G13 216,408 1,292 1.45% 87.95%
12 Cotton G19 203,835 1,300 1.36% 89.31%
13 Cotton G21 196,415 1,297 1.31% 90.62%
14 TK B24 130,385 2,104 0.87% 91.49%
15 TC Al6 128,879 1,737 0.86% 92.35%
16 IB 1B06 121,150 2,423 0.81% 93.16%
17 TC A09 85,600 200 0.57% 93.73%
18 L-TC D20 61,969 351 0.41% 94.14%
19 L-TC D22 61,793 350 0.41% 94.56%
20 TC A05 60,620 866 0.40% 94.96% ¢
21 L-TC D08 60,190 362 0.40% 95.36%
22 Cotton G22 56,365 501 0.38% 95.74%
23 TC Al3 54,400 340 0.36% 96.10%
24 TC A01 52,163 650 0.35% 96.45%
25 TC Al8 46,480 664 0.31% 96.76%




d’ 1
M1919N 5.2 (919)

63

N y o 31801280 . o daaav  szan
iy viavesh  sviad ' Pinu @)  daaam -
HOMNIVIEY (VM) azan  aum
26 TC A02 46,340 662 0.31% 97.07%
27 TK B02 44,940 600 0.30% 97.37%
28 TC A03 42,770 611 0.29% 97.66%
29 Micro I5 42,400 80 0.28% 97.94%
30 L-TC D09 37,380 124 0.25% 98.19%
31 L-TC D24 34,270 148 0.23% 98.42%
32 L-TK Cl4 32,960 206 0.22% 98.64%
33 L-TC D15 32,500 130 0.22% 98.86%
34 L-TC IB13 30,000 150 0.20% 99.06%
35 TC Al0 22,919 102 0.15% 99.21%
36 1B 15 20,850 417 0.14% 935%
37 TK B08 19,500 300 0.13% 99.48%
38 L-TC D02 17,685 90 0.12% 99.60%
39 L-TC D11 13,800 60 0.09% 99.69%
40 Cotton G06 11,160 93 0.07% 99.76%
41 L-TC D01 10,165 50 0.07% 99.83%
42 TC A08 9,600 60 0.06% 99.90%
43 TC A19 5,135 79 0.03% 99.93%
44 Cotton G12 3,120 26 0.02% 99.95%
45 L-Cotton  LC2 2,750 11 0.02% 99.97%
46 L-TC D10 2,600 10 0.02% 99.99%
47 L-Cotton LC4 2,000 8 0.01% 100.00%
39 14,974,165 279,487
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